the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within
acceptable parameters, while optimising the returns.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued

AL WAHA CAPITAL

99

29	 Financial instruments continued

(c)  Market risks continued

(i)	 Currency risk
The Group may be exposed to currency risk on financial investments, trade receivables and trade payables that are denominated in a currency other
than the respective functional currencies of Group entities. In respect of the Group’s transactions and balances denominated in US$, Qatari Riyal
(QAR) Saudi Riyal (SAR), the Group is not exposed to the currency risk as the UAE Dirham (AED) and Saudi Riyal (SAR) are currently pegged to the
US$. The table below summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s monetary and non-monetary assets and liabilities to changes in foreign exchange
movements at year end. The analysis is based on the assumptions that the relevant foreign exchange rate increased/decreased by 0.5% with all
other variables held constant:

Assets
AED’000

Liabilities
AED’000

Net Exposure
AED’000

Hedged
AED’000

Effect on net
 equity for +/-

 0.5% sensitivity
AED’000

2019

Euro  405,072  (341,763)  63,309  67,014 +/- 19

Great British Pound 130,810  (36,881)  93,929  10,669 +/-  416

Kuwaiti Dinar 257,373  (8,070)  249,303  -   +/-  1,247

Egyptian Pound 243,518  -   243,518  -   +/-  1,218

Omani Riyal  15,442  (7,287)  8,155  -   +/-  41

Others  14,609 -  14,609  -   +/-  73

1,066,824 (394,001) 672,823  77,683 +/-  2,976

2018

Euro 372,475 (309,878) 62,597 73,804 +/- 56

Great British Pound 159,009 (16,958)  142,051 10,269 +/- 659

Kuwaiti Dinar 123,566  (1,261)  122,305 - +/- 612

Egyptian Pound 142,107  (1,109)  140,998 - +/- 705

Omani Riyal 7,660 - 7,660 - +/- 38

Others 5,363 - 5,363 - +/- 27

810,180 (329,206) 480,974 84,073 +/- 1,985

(ii) � Interest rate risk
The Group is exposed to fair value interest rate risk on its investment in listed fixed income securities carried at fair value through profit or loss, and
cash flow interest rate risk on its floating rate non-derivative borrowings. The sensitivities of these financial instruments to changes in interest rates
are as follows:

Fair value interest rate risk
•	� The Group had listed fixed income securities fair valued at AED 4,043,900 thousand at the end of the reporting period (2018: AED 3,274,064

thousand), for which the Group uses a range of DV01 (the dollar value of a basis point) for different time intervals as a key measure of interest rate